paid, less any tax effect such as profit payouts, is to be recorded directly in equity as a deduction.

Both the mezzanine capital and the hybrid capital were held by PORR AG.

N
ot

es

x. Bonds

in € Thousand 2015

Performance

Balance at 1 Jan 271,335

Issued 25, 000

Buyback –50,191

Increase in effective interest 793

Balance at 30 June 246,937

XI. Financial instruments

In accordance with IFRS 7.29, the carrying amount of the financial instruments represents a reasonable approximation of the

fair value, with the exception of held-to-maturity financial assets and available-for-sale assets (fair value hierarchy level 1),

bonds subject to fixed interest rates (fair value hierarchy level 1) and borrowings and overdrafts from banks subject to fixed

interest rates and other financial liabilities subject to fixed interest rates (fair value hierarchy level 3).

3130 -

Measurement in acc. with IAS 39

Measure-
ment in acc.
with IAS 39

Carrying
amount at

30.06.2015

(Continu-
ing) acquisi-

tion costs

Fair value
other com-
prehensive

income

Fair value
affecting net

income

Fair value
hierarchy

(IFRS 7.27 A)
Fair value at
30.06.2015

Assets

Project financing

 at variable interest rates LaR 91,643 91,643 – – – –

Other financial assets HtM 2,907 2,907 – – Level 1 3,515

Other financial assets AfS (at cost) 6,938 6,938 – – – –

Other financial assets AfS 1,179 – 1,179 – Level 1 1,179

Trade receivables LaR 47,128  47,128  – – – –

Financial assets LaR 25,744 25,744 – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents  – 47,680 47,680 – – – –

Liabilities

Bonds

 at fixed interest rates FLAC 246,937 246,937 – – Level 1 256,941

Borrowings and
overdrafts from banks

 at variable interest rates FLAC 300,468 300,468 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC 950 950 – – Level 3 932

Other financial liabilities

 at variable interest rates FLAC 9,396 9,396 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC 74,207 74,207 – – Level 3 73,276

Lease obligations  – 37,095 37,095 – – – –

Trade payables FLAC 48,800 48,800 – – – –

Other financial liabilities FLAC 95,917 95,917 – – – –

Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT  281 – – 281 – –

by category:

Loans and receivables LaR 164,515 164,515 –  – – –

Held to maturity HtM 2,907 2,907 – – – –

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS (at cost) 6,938 6,938  – – – –

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 1,179 – 1,179 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 47,680 47,680 – – – –

Financial liabilities
measured at amortised cost FLAC 776,675 776,675 – – – –

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 281 – – 281 – –

Carrying amounts, measurement rates and fair values

N
ot

es

Measurement in acc. with IAS 39

Measure-
ment in acc.
with IAS 39

Carrying
amount at
31.12.2014

(Continu-
ing) acquisi-

tion costs

Fair value
other com-
prehensive

income

Fair value
affecting net

income

Fair value
hierarchy

(IFRS 7.27 A)
Fair value at

31.12.2014

Assets

Project financing

 at variable interest rates LaR 72,494 72,494 – – – –

Other financial assets HtM 2,907 2,907 – – Level 1 3,575

Other financial assets AfS (at cost) 5,923 5,923 – – – –

Other financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – Level 1 273

Trade receivables LaR 16,830 16,830  – – – –

Financial assets LaR 129,198 129,198 – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 40,309 40,309 – – – –

Liabilities

Bonds

 at fixed interest rates FLAC 271,335 271,335 – – Level 1 281,335

Borrowings and
overdrafts from banks

 at variable interest rates FLAC 146,657 146,657 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC 865 865 – – Level 3 843

Other financial liabilities

 at variable interest rates FLAC 10,130 10,130 – – – –

at fixed interest rates FLAC 26,801 26,801 – – Level 3 30,914

Lease obligations – 22,210 22,210 – – – –

Trade payables FLAC 32,197 32,197 – – – –

Other financial liabilities FLAC 40,383 40,383 – – – –

Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 1,022 – – 1,022 – –

by category:

Loans and receivables LaR 218,522 218,522 –  – – –

Held to maturity HtM 2,907 2,907 – – – –

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS (at cost) 5,923 5,923 – – – –

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 273 – 273 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents – 40,309 40,309 – – – –

Financial liabilities
measured at amortised cost FLAC 528,368 528,368 – – – –

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 1,022 – – 1,022 – –

3332 -

XII. tRansaCtIons wIth RelateD PaRtIes

Transactions between Group companies and those accounted for under the equity method primarily relate to providing

loans for the acquisition of investment property and the respective interest charges.

In	addition	to	companies	accounted	for	under	the	equity	method,	related	parties	pursuant	to	IAS	24	include	PORR	AG	and	its

subsidiaries,	as	well	as	companies	of	the	Ortner	Group	and	Strauss	Group	as	they,	or	their	controlling	entity	has	signifi	cant